## Sumter County School System Request for Proposal

PROJECT NAME	Sumter County Security Camera Project (SSCP FY-23-01)			
JOB LOCATION	Sumter Central High School 13878 US Hwy 11 York, AL 36925			
EST. START DATE	12/19/2023	EST. FINISH DATE	1/19/2024	
PROJECT LEADER	Elijah Bell	District	Sumter County School System	
CONTACT NAME	Elijah Bell/Christopher Holcombe	ADDRESS	Sumter County School System 716 Country Club Road Livingston, Al 35470	
PHONE	205-652-2271			

Sumter County School System is seeking proposals for security cameras system for Sumter Central High School. The purpose of the camera system is to address the safety need of our students, employees, and parents. The equipment should include, but not limited to:

24HR Color View
License Plate Reader Capabilities
Al Compatible
4K Capabilities
User Control FlashLight installed in cameras
RTP and RTSP Streaming Capabilities.
24HR Color/ With audio
On site cameras to onsite display
Remote camera access
Pan tilt 360 with zoom
Virtual DVR

ejbell@sumter.k12.al.us /

cholcombe@sumter.k12.al.us

**SUMMARY** 

**EMAIL** 

12TB hard drive, onsite and offsite access, and 32" monitors

The camera system must cover the common areas, library, hallways, gym, office area, lobby, exterior, cafeteria, etc.

Specifications or qualifications are not intended to eliminate any reputable manufacturer, brand, or bidder. Reference to manufacturers, brand names, suppliers' itemization numbers, specification of qualifications, etc. is intended to set quality standards and does NOT exclude bids from others as long as quality standards are met and the bidder is able to provide information substantiating this fact. Sumter County School System is exempted from all sales and use taxes under the provisions of Title 40, Chapter 23, Section 4 (15), Code of Alabama, 1975. Bid price is to be all inclusive (including taxes, fees, all required equipment, components, etc.) with no further charges made against

Sumter County School System reserves the right to reject any and all bid proposals if deemed necessary. Vendor must have been in continuous business for a minimum of 3 years providing similar products and services and a provider, not a reseller, of proposed services. The Vendor shall protect all buildings, furniture, equipment, personal items, trees, shrubs, lawns and all landscaping on school property from damage. Any damaged property shall be repaired or replaced at The Vendor's expense. Labor shall include all restoration (leveling, sodding) of grounds broken up during the installation of this network.

The Vendor and his representatives shall follow all applicable school district regulations while on Sumter County School property, including the no smoking, no weapons, and drug free policies. No work shall interfere with school activities or environment unless permission is given by the principal or person in charge. All Vendor personnel shall be easily identified by the use of prominently displayed identification badges and uniforms or shirts with The Vendor's logo clearly visible.

Sumter County School System reserves the right to cancel the contract with the vendor for nonperformance at any time during the contract period. Nonperformance includes, but is not limited to; failure to supply good quality service, failure to provide services for the full term of the contract, installation performance, poor billing and customer service services, and failure to maintain status as an authorized representative of services.

This RFP will be awarded to the most cost effective provider who submits a complete and accurate submittal that meets the stated requirements. Prices will be the primary factor, but not necessarily the sole factor, in evaluating the bids. Other factors of consideration may include but are not limited to prior experience, including past performance, personnel qualifications, including technical excellence; management capability, including schedule compliance; environmental objectives; and flexibility of leasing terms and arrangements. Sumter County School System does not guarantee award of a contract and reserves the right to reject all bids. Overall cover quality will be considered in the awarding of the bid.

**BASIS OF AWARD** 

## These factors as well as others may be utilized in weighing the RFP responses as follows:

**AWARD FACTORS** 

Factor	Weight	
Price	40%	
Quality of Proposed Solution	30%	
Prior Experience / References	10%	
Personnel / Company Qualifications & Certifications	10%	
Bid Completeness to RFP	10%	
TOTAL	100%	

- 1. COMPLETE AND SIGNED ITEMIZED QUOTE
- 2. ANY CERTIFICATION OR NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION PERTAINING TO VENDOR'S QUALIFICATIONS TO COMPLETE PROJECT
- 3. QUOTE MUST CONTAIN AN DETAILED PARTS LIST OF ALL ITEM TO BE INSTALLED AND ALL SERVICES
  BEING PROVIDED

REQUIRED CONTENTS OF RFP

Sealed bids must be submitted in one (1) printed copy, on DECEMBER 18, 2023 at 2:00 pm.

(Central Time), at the Sumter County School Material Center, 206 East Main Street,
Livingston, Alabama 35470. The envelope/container must be marked "SSCP FY-23-01" on the
front and "SEALED BID DO NOT OPEN" on the seal. Mail to Attention: Elijah Bell Technology
Coordinator at Sumter County Board of Education, 716 Country Club Road
Livingston, Al 35470. Any late bids will be disqualified and will not be opened or considered. No
faxed or electronic bids will be accepted.

Walkthrough/site survey is required. The camera locations must cover all specified areas
completely. For Walkthrough/site survey scheduling please contact Chris Holcombe
(cholcombe@sumter.k12.al.us) district technician or Elijah Bell (ejbell@sumter.k12.al.us)
Technology Coordinator.

Sumter County School System is an equal educational opportunity agency and prohibits
discrimination in any of its educational programs, including employment, on the basis of
sex race religion national origin color age or any handicapping condition. The Board of

Sumter County School System is an equal educational opportunity agency and prohibits discrimination in any of its educational programs, including employment, on the basis of sex, race, religion, national origin, color, age or any handicapping condition. The Board of Education complies fully with the provisions of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the appropriate Department of Education regulations.